45	 The following changes have taken place during the previous year with regard to Subsidiary Companies

	 Position of the subsidiaries which under are Liquidation / have filed for administration are as under:

Name of subsidiary Country Date of Liquidation
Textile & Design Limited UK 25th September 2009 (Dissolved during the year)
Rosebys Interiors India
Limited

India 15th July, 2014

Indian England N.V. Netherlands 10th March 2015

Teliforce Holding India Limited, a subsidiary in Cyprus has been voluntarily dissolved on 28th April 2015.

46 Remittances during the year in Foreign currency on account of :

a) Dividend for the financial year ended 2015-16
Dividends to non-resident shareholders (INR in crores) 2.09
Number of non-resident shareholders 685
Number of Shares 59,66,908

b) Interim Dividend for the financial year 2016-17
Interim Dividends to non-resident shareholders (INR in crores) 8.94
Number of non-resident shareholders 675
Number of Shares 59,57,808

47	 Reconciliations of Equity as on March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015
(INR in crores)

Particulars As on March 31, 2016 As on April 1, 2015
Reference Previous

GAAP
GAAP

Adjustment
As per
IND AS

Previous
GAAP

GAAP
Adjustment

As per
IND AS

ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and

equipment
2,047.05 -   2,047.05 1,932.04 -   1,932.04

(b) Capital work-in-progress 36.89 -   36.89 7.01 -   7.01
(c) Intangible assets 0.45 -   0.45 0.32 -   0.32
(d) Investment in subsidiaries 0.04 -   0.04 0.04 -   0.04
(e) Financial assets
(i) Investments 1 1.55 4.50 6.05 1.55 4.50 6.05
(ii) Loans 13.65 -   13.65 16.12 -   16.12
(iii) Others non-current financial

assets
2 9.53 -   9.53 12.80 0.25 13.05

(f) Other-non current assets 36.78 -   36.78 6.22 -   6.22

121

Notes to the Standalone Financial statements as at March 31, 2017
(INR in Crores)

(INR in crores)
Particulars As on March 31, 2016 As on April 1, 2015

Reference Previous
GAAP

GAAP
Adjustment

As per
IND AS

Previous
GAAP

GAAP
Adjustment

As per
IND AS

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories 407.63 -   407.63 417.33 -   417.33
(b) Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables 246.55 -   246.55 267.98 -   267.98
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 37.15 -   37.15 28.31 -   28.31
(iii) Bank balances other than

cash and cash equivalents
3.71 -   3.71 3.64 -   3.64

(iv) Other current financial
asset

6.26 -   6.26 6.22 -   6.22

(c) Current tax assets (net) 4.94 -   4.94 6.64 -   6.64
(d) Other current assets 51.29 -   51.29 83.99 -   83.99

2,903.48 4.50 2,907.98 2,790.19 4.75 2,794.94

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital 100.02 -   100.02 100.02 -   100.02
(b) Other equity 885.36 47.90 933.26 669.71 34.29 704.00
(1) Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Long term borrowings 3 678.39 (3.37) 675.02 785.36 (4.05) 781.31
(b) Long Term Provisions 5.33 -   5.33 3.78 -   3.78
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 7

195.13

(0.19)

194.93

172.73

1.00

173.73

(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Short term borrowings 408.13 -   408.13 347.68 -   347.68
(ii) Trade payables 285.35 -   285.35 381.72 -   381.72
(iii) Other current financial

liabilities
2 289.36 2.31 291.67 288.58 -   288.58

(b) Other current liabilities 3.49 -   3.49 3.65 -   3.65
(c) Short term provisions 4 52.92 (42.14) 10.78 36.97 (26.48) 10.49

Total equity and Liabilities 2,903.48 4.50 2,907.98 2,790.19 4.75 2,794.94

Note: The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March, 31, 2016

Particulars  Reference  Indian GAAP  GAAP
Adjustment

 As per IND AS

INCOME
Revenue from operations 6 2,708.75 -   2,708.75
Other income 7.47 -   7.47
Total Revenue 2,716.23 -   2,716.23

122

Notes to the Standalone Financial statements as at March 31, 2017
(INR in Crores)

Particulars  Reference  Indian GAAP  GAAP
Adjustment

 As per IND AS

EXPENSES
Cost of raw materials consumed 900.42 900.42
Purchase of traded goods 69.34 69.34
Change in inventories of finished goods, traded
goods and work in progress

(5.33) (5.33)

Excise duty on sales of goods 6 176.56 176.56
Employee benefits expenses 5 134.60 (1.36) 133.24
Finance costs 81.09 0.65 81.74
Depreciation and amortization expenses 162.82 162.82
Other expenses 804.81 1.42 806.23
Total Expenses 2,324.31 0.71 2,325.02

Profit before tax and Exceptional Items 391.92 (0.71) 391.20
Exceptional Items 13.50 13.50
Profit before tax 378.42 (0.71) 377.70
Tax expenses
Current tax 99.40 -   99.40
Deferred tax 22.39 (0.72) 21.67
Total tax expense 121.79 (0.72) 121.07
Profit for the year 256.63 0.00 256.63

Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods
i)	 Re-measurement (gains)/ losses on defined

benefit plans
5 (1.36) (1.36)

ii)	 Income tax effect 7 0.47 0.47
iii)	 Re-measurement of investment in equity 1 (0.00) (0.00)
Other Comprehensive Income for the year
(net of tax)

-   (0.89) (0.89)

Total Comprehensive Income for the year (net of tax) 256.63 (0.89) 255.74

Note: The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1st April 2015 and 31st March 2016 and Total comprehensive income for the year
ended 31st March 2016

1	 Fair Valuation of Investments
	 Under Indian GAAP, investments in equity instruments were classified as long term investments based on the intended

holding period and realisability. Long term investments were carried at cost less provision for other than temporary
diminution in the value of investments.

	 Accordingly, the Company has designated investments in equity instruments as FVTOCI investments. The difference